
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Licensing Sub Committee Hearing 
Panel 
 
 
Date: Wednesday, 6 December 2023 
Time: 10.00 am 
Venue: Room G1, Friends Meeting House, 6 Mount Street, 

Manchester, M2 5NS 
 
Everyone is welcome to attend this committee meeting. 
 
 

Access to Friends Meeting House 
 

Public access to Friends Meeting House is through the main entrance on Mount 
Street. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Membership of the Licensing Sub Committee 
Hearing Panel 
Councillors - Connolly, Andrews and Ludford 
 

Public Document Pack



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 
 

 

Agenda 
  
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 

 
2.   Appeals 

To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 

 
3.   Interests 

To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration.  If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

 

 
4.   Temporary Event Notice - 295794 - Pot Kettle Black, Angel 

Gardens, 1 Rochdale Road, Manchester, M4 4GE 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

5 - 44 

 
5.   Temporary Event Notice - 295797 - Pot Kettle Black, Angel 

Gardens, 1 Rochdale Road, Manchester, M4 4GE 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

45 - 84 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 
 

 

Information about the Committee  
The Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Panel fulfills the functions of the Licensing 
Authority in relation to the licensing of premises. 
 
A procedure has been agreed which governs how the Panel will consider such 
applications. 
 
Decisions made by the Panel will be under delegated authority and will not require to 
be referred to the Council for approval. Meetings are controlled by the Chair, who is 
responsible for seeing that the business on the agenda is dealt with properly.  
 
Copies of the agenda are published on the Council’s website. Some additional copies 
are available at the meeting from the Governance Support Officer.   
 
The Council is concerned to ensure that its meetings are as open as possible and 
confidential business is kept to the strict minimum. When confidential items are 
involved these are considered at the end of the meeting at which point members of 
the public are asked to leave. 
 
Smoking is not allowed in Council buildings.  
 
Joanne Roney OBE 
Chief Executive 
Level 3, Town Hall Extension, 
Albert Square, 
Manchester, M60 2LA 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Further Information 
For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact the Committee 
Officer:  
 Callum Jones 
 Tel: 0161 234 4940 
 Email: callum.jones@manchester.gov.uk 
 
This agenda was issued on Tuesday, 28 November 2023 by the Governance and 
Scrutiny Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 2, Town Hall Extension 
(Library Walk Elevation), Manchester M60 2LA 



This page is intentionally left blank



Manchester City Council 
Report for Resolution 

 
Report to: Licensing Subcommittee Hearing Panel – 6 December 2023 
 
Subject: Pot Kettle Black, Angel Gardens, 1 Rochdale Road, Manchester, M4 

4GE - ref: LTN295794 
 
Report of: Director of Planning, Building Control & Licensing   
 
 
Summary 
 
Submission of a temporary event notice where an objection n
[...]
completed shall be kept for each member of 
staff. Training shall be regularly refreshed and at no greater than 6 monthly intervals. 
Training records shall be made available for inspection upon request by a police 
officer or an authorised officer of Manchester City Council. 

2. Staff shall monitor customers smoking outside the premises on a regular basis and 
ensure patrons do not cause a public nuisance. 

3. All sales of alcohol for consumption off the premises shall not be removed from 
premises unless in sealed containers only.  

4. No bottles, glasses or similar items may be disposed of in outside receptacles 
between the hours of 2300 and 0700.  

5. The premises and immediate surrounding area shall always be kept clean and free 
from litter during the hours the premises are open to the public. 

6. The premises shall display prominent signage indicating at any point of sale that the 
Challenge 25 scheme is in operation 

7. Notices shall be prominently displayed at all exits requesting patrons to respect the 
needs of residents and leave the area quietly. 

 

Annex 4 – Plans 
 

See attached 
 

Page 38

Item 4Appendix 5,



Document is Restricted

Page 39

Item 4Appendix 6,
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Manchester City Council 
Report for Resolution 

 
Report to: Licensing Subcommittee Hearing Panel – 6 December 2023 
 
Subject: Pot Kettle Black, Angel Gardens, 1 Rochdale Road, Manchester, M4 

4GE - ref: LTN295797 
 
Report of: Director of Planning, Building Control & Licensing   
 
 
Summary 
 
Submission of a temporary event notice where an objection notice has been given. 
 
Recommendations 
 
That the Panel consider the objection notice and give a counter notice where it 
considers it appropriate. 
 
 
Wards Affected: Piccadilly 
 
Manchester Strategy Outcomes Summary of the contribution to the 

strategy 
A thriving and sustainable City: 
support
[...]
onitor customers smoking outside the premises on a regular basis and 
ensure patrons do not cause a public nuisance. 

3. All sales of alcohol for consumption off the premises shall not be removed from 
premises unless in sealed containers only.  

4. No bottles, glasses or similar items may be disposed of in outside receptacles 
between the hours of 2300 and 0700.  

5. The premises and immediate surrounding area shall always be kept clean and free 
from litter during the hours the premises are open to the public. 

6. The premises shall display prominent signage indicating at any point of sale that the 
Challenge 25 scheme is in operation 

7. Notices shall be prominently displayed at all exits requesting patrons to respect the 
needs of residents and leave the area quietly. 

 

Annex 4 – Plans 
 

See attached 
 

Page 78

Item 5Appendix 5,



Document is Restricted

Page 79

Item 5Appendix 6,
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Temporary Event Notice - 295794 - Pot Kettle Black, Angel Gardens, 1 Rochdale Road, Manchester, M4 4GE
	295794 Appendix 1 (Publish)
	295794 Appendix 2 (publish)
	295794 Appendix 2 DO NOT PUBLISH
	295794 Appendix 3 (publish)
	295794 Appendix 4 (publish)
	295794 Appendix 4 DO NOT PUBLISH

	5 Temporary Event Notice - 295797 - Pot Kettle Black, Angel Gardens, 1 Rochdale Road, Manchester, M4 4GE
	295797 Appendix 1 (Publish)
	295797 Appendix 2 (publish)
	295797 Appendix 2 DO NOT PUBLISH
	295797 Appendix 3 (publish)
	295797 Appendix 4 (publish)
	295797 Appendix 4 DO NOT PUBLISH




Minutes of the meeting


Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  6 December 2023 

Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday, 6 December 2023 
 
Present: Councillor Connolly – in the Chair 
 
Councillors: Andrews and Ludford   
 
LCHP/23/107. Temporary Event Notice - 295794 and 295797 - Pot Kettle 

Black, Angel Gardens, 1 Rochdale Road, Manchester, M4 4GE  
 
The Hearing Panel considered the report from the Director of Planning, Building 
Control and Licensing regarding the above applications. The written papers and oral 
representations of the parties who attended were also considered, as well as the 
relevant legislation. The Chair used the agreed procedure to conduct the hearing. 
  
Licensing Out of Hours (LOOH), in their capacity as Environmental Health, 
addressed the Hearing Panel, noting their written submission. They drew particular 
attention to the fact that the two most recent TENs held at the Premises had received 
a noise complaint each. LOOH noted that the Premises still had an active noise 
complaint and sought refusal of both TEN applications. 
  
The applicant addressed the Hearing Panel, accepting that there had been 
complaints received and so they had thought about why that had happened. They 
had outsourced a DJ for those events who utilised floor speakers, which the applicant 
thought had caused the issues with noise emanation. The applicant stated that they 
would not do that again. They noted they had held TENs previously with no issues 
until outsourcing to this DJ. During the night of the second TEN, the premises had 
been in contact with the complainant, but communication had broken down which led 
to the complaint.  
  
LOOH queried who was responsible for monitoring noise at a TEN, why the same 
complaint had been received a second time and if the Premises had engaged with 
the resident who had complained. The DPS and Operations Manager, both in 
attendance, were responsible for monitoring noise during TENs at the Premises. In 
terms of the second complaint, the Premises were in contact with that resident on the 
night but lost contact and missed messages from them. The Premises had attempted 
to engage with the resident by inviting them in to discuss any issues and how to 
alleviate them. The resident had not been made aware specifically of these 
applications, however the building management company had. 
  
The panel questioned what would be different about the speakers. The applicant 
noted that they would be using in-house, ceiling speakers that would emanate noise 
down rather than up. The Premises also has full control over the volume settings for 
those speakers. The Premises had run previous TENs, up to twenty, with those 
speakers and received no complaints. 
  
LOOH summed up their case by stating that they felt the terminal hour of 4.00am 
would undermine the prevention of public nuisance licensing objective. 
  



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  6 December 2023 

The applicant summed up by stating that, whilst the application was until 4.00am, it 
was unlikely that the event would run for that long. They were confident that with the 
changes to the speakers used at events, they could operate without undermining the 
Licensing objectives. 
  
In their deliberations, the Hearing Panel noted that the Premises had identified the 
problem and had taken steps to alleviate that. They noted that the Premises had ran 
TENs in the past with no issues when using their in-house speakers and had 
confidence that would happen again. The Hearing Panel requested that the Premises 
inform the resident who had previously made complaints about the event.  
  
Decision 
  
To grant both TEN applications as submitted. 
 
 
 


